## **RESOLUTION No. 10 – 171**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING WORK ORDER FOR KING ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE J.C. BERMUDEZ PARK STORM WATER IRRIGATION PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED A TOTAL OF \$116,700.00 FOR THE PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00 IN THE EVENT OF UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in April 2010, the City Council awarded a contract to King Engineering

for design and construction management services for the JC Bermudez Park Storm

Water Irrigation Project: and

WHEREAS, the project design has changed from its original concept and the projected completion time has also increased.

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize an extension of the existing work order for King Engineering Associates, Inc. for construction management services for the J.C. Bermudez Park Storm Water Irrigation Project in an amount not to exceed a total of \$116,700.00 for the project.

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to expend additional contingency funds in the amount of \$25,000.00 in the event of unforeseen conditions with the project.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby authorizes an extension of the existing work order for King Engineering Associates, Inc. for construction

management services for the J.C. Bermudez Park Storm Water Irrigation Project in an amount not to exceed a total of \$116,700.00.

Section 2. The City Council further authorizes the City Manager to expend contingency funds in the amount of \$25,000.00 in the event of unforeseen conditions with the project.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	No
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CL

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY